
 

1 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD 
 

 Charter Actions Requiring a Vote   Non-Voting Board Items 
  Approve a Charter Application     Public Hearing Item 
   Approve a Charter Renewal (15 yrs.)    Discussion Item 

      Approve Charter Continuance (5 or 10 yrs.)  Read into Record  
   Approve a Charter Amendment Request   
   Approve a Charter Agreement 

  Give a Charter Notice of Concern  
  Lift the Charter Notice of Concern 

  Commence Charter Revocation Proceedings  
  Revoke a Charter       
  Board Action, Other__________________________________ 

 
 Policies  

  Open a New Policy or Changes to a Policy for Public Comment  
  Approve a New Policy 
  Approve Revisions to an Existing Policy 

 

 
PREPARED BY:  Emma McGann, School Quality and Accountability Team 

    
SUBJECT:  Charter Agreement Amendment: SEED Public Charter 

School, Goals Revision 

 
DATE:   September 18, 2017 

The following proposal was opened for public comment on June 22, 2017 remained 
open for 30 days, closing on August 2, 2017. No public comment regarding this 

proposal was submitted.  The DC Public Charter School Board held a public hearing 
on the proposal on July 17, 2017.  A vote will take place on September 18, 2017. 

The Board will discuss any public comment received prior to the vote. 
 
Recommendation 

 
DC Public Charter School Board (DC PCSB) staff recommends that its Board 

approve the charter agreement amendment request from SEED Public Charter 
School (SEED PCS) to adopt the newly revised standard of the Elect to Adopt the 

Performance Management Framework (PMF) as Goals Policy and to remove its 
mission-specific goals. 
 

Proposal 
 

SEED PCS is proposing to adopt the new version of the Performance Management 
Framework (PMF) as its charter goals and student academic achievement 
expectations. As pursuant to the Elect to Adopt the PMF as Goals Policy, the 

school’s PMF results will be retroactively applied to its fifteenth year of operation 



 

2 

and will replace the four goals (one related to the PMF and three mission specific) it 
currently has in place.   

 
The school is requesting to update its PMF goals that it adopted in school year 

2012-13 to be consistent with DC PCSB’s revised PMF as Goals Policy.1 In doing so, 
it also requests to remove its mission-specific goals.  These changes required a 
public hearing, which was held in July. The goals the school wishes to remove and 

replace with the PMF are: 
 

1) An annual decrease in negative and/or risky behaviors as measured by 
longitudinal grade level analysis of incident reports for both middle and 
high school students, indicated by a 10% annual decrease in the number 

of incident reports by grade level. 
2) High School students will demonstrate college readiness by – 100% of 

students will have the required number of community service hours at the 
end of each academic year. 

3) High School students will demonstrate college readiness by: Presentations 

of Learning (POL) 
 

a. 100% of junior and senior high school students will score 80% or 
higher on their POLs. 

b. 90% of freshman and sophomores will score 75% or higher on 
their POLs. 

 

According to its charter agreement amendment application, SEED PCS proposes 
removing these goals because the programs represented by the goals were not 

consistently monitored and/or implemented given transitions in school leadership in 
recent years. Furthermore the school is committed to improving its PMF scores, 
given recent declines particularly for its middle school grades. 

 
The school’s previous PMF results are as follows: 

 

PMF Results 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

6-8 62.1% 42.6% Hold Harmless 38.8% 

9-12 67.8% 65.7% Hold Harmless 54.5% 

 
Given that the school is proposing to amend its charter goals, DC PCSB staff 

recommends that the Board also approve the amendment to the Agreement to 
ensure that it reflects the most current and accurate Board votes and policies. The 

SEED PCS Board Chair has endorsed the two amendments described below:  

                                                 
1 This change moves from requiring the school to achieve a PMF score of 55% in two of the following three years: 

SY 2013-14, 2015-16, and 2016-17; and not under 45% in three out of the following four years: SY 2012-13, 2013-

14, 2015-16, and 2016-17; to one that requires the school to have achieved an average PMF scores of 50% over the 

five years prior to the school’s review.   



 

3 

 
Alignment with the Performance Management Framework (PMF) as Goals 

Policy. Schools that have adopted the PMF as Goals standard need three revisions 
to their charter agreement with DC PCSB: 

 
1. Goals and Academic Achievement Expectations – Updating PMF 

Policy & Technical Guide Names: On August 17, 2015, DC PCSB 

approved revisions to the 2014-15 PMF Policy and Technical Guide 
combining the Early Childhood PMF and Elementary School/Middle School 

PMF into one framework. As a result, the Policy & Technical Guides 
referenced in the goals section include outdated names. They have been 
replaced with “PMF Policy and Technical Guide”. 

 
2. Standard for charter reviews and renewal: On March 20, 2017, the 

Board approved an amendment to the Elect to Adopt the PMF as Goals 
Policy. The amendment provides the following revised standard for 
reviews and renewal: 

 
• The average PMF score for schools in their first four years must be 

equal to or exceed 40% at the school’s five-year charter review;  
• The average PMF score over the years since the previous review equal 

or exceed 45% at the school’s ten-year charter review; and 
• The average PMF score over the years since the previous review equal 

or exceed 50% at the school’s fifteen-year charter renewal and every 

review or renewal thereafter.  
 

3. Application of Hold Harmless and the Early Childhood PMF for 
Reviews and Renewal Decisions. Campuses measured by the PK-8 
and/or HS PMF did not receive scores or tiers in SY 2014-15 due to DC 

PCSB’s decision to hold schools harmless as the state transitioned to the 
PARCC assessment and DC PCSB merged the Early Childhood with the 

Elementary/Middle School Framework. The amendments for each school 
explain how the PMF as Goals policy will apply the hold harmless provision 
and the early childhood framework used in previous years. 

 
Public Charter School Fiscal Transparency Amendment Act of 2016 

DC PCSB is requesting SEED Public Charter School amend its charter agreement 
and update its charter management agreement to reflect the Public Charter School 
Fiscal Transparency Amendment Act of 2015 and to add its management 

organization to the charter agreement.2 This Act provides, among other things, that 
a public charter school may procure the services of a school management 

organization provided that the management contract contains a provision requiring 
transparency in certain circumstances. An existing school must update its 
management contract to include this provision upon submitting a petition to amend 

or renew its charter.  
 

                                                 
2 SEED Public Charter School should add the SEED Foundation as its management organization. 

http://www.dcpcsb.org/public-comment/revised-2014-15-pmf-technical-guide-revised-ecesms-framework
http://www.dcpcsb.org/public-comment/dc-pcsb-policy-revisions-elect-adopt-performance-management-framework-goals-policy
http://www.dcpcsb.org/public-comment/dc-pcsb-policy-revisions-elect-adopt-performance-management-framework-goals-policy


 

4 

Background 
 

SEED PCS is currently in its 19th year of operation serving 361 students in grades 
six through twelve at one campus located in Ward 7. The mission statement is as 

follows: “SEED’s mission is to provide an intensive college preparatory educational 
program that prepares students, both academically and socially, for success in 
college and in life.” 

 
Notifications 

 
On June 20, 2017, SEED PCS submitted a charter agreement amendment 
application to DC PCSB requesting to remove its mission-specific charter goals. 

 
On June 22, 2017, DC PCSB staff notified Advisory Neighborhood Commissioner 

Terrance Hunter that SEED PCS plans to remove its mission-specific charter goals 
from its charter agreement.  DC PCSB also submitted a notice to be published in 
the DC Register and posted a notice on its website on June 22, 2017, stating it 

would accept public comment until August 2, 2017.  Copies of these notices in their 
entirety may be found here.  

 
ANC notices and public hearings are not required for the other amendment. 

Furthermore, the Board has previously publicly discussed the substance of issues 
corrected or updated in the charter agreement amendment for adding language 
consistent with the 2016 Fiscal Transparency Act, and name changes. 

 
Attachments to this Proposal 

Attachment A: SEED Public Charter School Charter Agreement Amendment 
Application (included with this document) 
Attachment B: SEED Public Charter School Board Meeting Minutes (included with 

this document) 
Attachment C: SEED Charter Agreement Amendment  

 
 
 

\ 
 

Attachment A 
SEED Public Charter School Charter Agreement Amendment Application 

 

Date: ____________ 

PCSB Action: ______Approved  _______Approved with Changes ______Rejected 
 
Changes to the Original Proposal: 

_______________________________________________________________ 
 
_______________________________________________________________ 

 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 

Signature: ______________________________________________________ 

https://dcpcsb.egnyte.com/fl/eMTNzkKdEU


 

5 

 
 

 



 

6 

 



 

7 

 



 

8 

 
 

 

 



 

9 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Attachment B 
SEED Public Charter School Board Meeting Minutes 



 

10 

 



 

11 

 
 



 

12 

 



 

13 

 



 

14 

 



 

15 

 



 

16 

 



 

17 

 



 

18 

 



 

19 

 



 

20 

 



 

21 

 


